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Appendix A-1
1.
General, there are a variety of errors and omissions throughout this document. As part of the response to this letter please generate an additional standard operating procedure (SOP) to be included in this document. The SOP should be titled “Quality Assurance and Quality Control for Submittals to the NDEP” and should discuss the procedures that will be implemented to improve the quality of documents that are submitted to the NDEP.

Response: BRC has included SOP-0 titled “Quality Assurance and Quality Control for Submittals to the NDEP” to propose steps to implement to improved the quality of documents submitted to the NDEP. 

2.
SOP-3, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Page 7, in the statement “4.937 (BD multiplier minus…”, the multiplier should be 4.29.

Response: BRC has revised the document accordingly.

3.
SOP-6, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Please note that the title page of this SOP differs from the title in the list of SOPs.

Response: BRC has revised the list of SOPs to reflect the SOP title page.

b.
Attachment 1 is referred to throughout the SOP, however, the attachment is blank. This is a problem throughout the document and is noted below in specific comments.

Response: BRC has removed this attachment and provides a reference to the project Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) which contains this information.

c.
Section 4.2.1, page 3, BRC states “Sample containers will be filled with adequate headspace (approximately 90 percent) for safe handling upon opening, except containers for volatile organic compound (VOC) analyses, which will be filled completely with no headspace.” 90% headspace for any sample is not consistent with normal sampling procedures; it is unclear why this much headspace is specified.

Response: BRC has revised the text to clarify this issue. 

d.
Section 4.2.3, page 5, Attachment 3 is referenced here, however, Attachment 3 is blank.

Response: BRC has revised the SOP to include Attachment 3, which now Attachment 1.

4.
SOP-11, page 5 last paragraph, the reference listed in this paragraph for Robertson et al. has a date 1988. There is no Robertson et al., 1988 reference in the reference section. There is a Robertson and Campanella 1986 reference. Please verify and correct this issue.

Response: The references in this SOP have been corrected to reflect Robertson and Campanella 1986.
5.
SOP-12, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Section 1.1, page 1, please note that the use of Ziploc bags for soil moisture content samples can result in poor moisture content estimates. It is difficult to verify that the bags are completely sealed and stay sealed and the bags can easily be punctured. Normally, moisture content samples are placed in plastic or metal containers with tight fitting lids.

Response: A note to this issue has been added to this SOP. It should be noted that this SOP was prepared by Dr. D. Wayne Berman, a recognized expert in the field of asbestos sampling and assessment.
b.
Section 1.2, page 2, item 1, the acronym “ACM” is used without explanation. All acronyms should be explained at their first use. This issue should be corrected throughout the report and additional instances will generally not be repeated in this letter.

Response: All first instances of acronyms and abbreviations have been defined.
c.
Section 1.2, page 2, item 3, In the first sentence a volume of magnitude 125 is specified, however the units are “cm”. Please correct this issue.

Response: This issue has been corrected.
6.
SOP-14, Attachment 6 is supposed to contain forms, however, it is blank.

Response: BRC has revised the SOP to include Attachment 6.

7.
SOP16, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Page 16, the 1st sentence states “Flux measurements will be conducted on solid and liquid livestock waste materials.” It appears that this SOP was generated for another project that involved livestock wastes and was not given an appropriate QA/QC check prior to inclusion.

Response: BRC has revised the SOP to delete the text.

b.
Page 17, 2nd paragraph, the acronym “OVA” is used without explanation, see comment above.

Response: BRC has revised the SOP to define OVA.

c.
Page 17, last bullet, in the procedure for data collection the last instruction is, “Monitor the gas concentrations and record data every residence time.” Specify where in the system and with what instrumentation the gas concentrations are being monitored.

Response: The monitoring instrumentation has been provided. It should be noted that this SOP was prepared by Dr. C. E. Schmidt, a recognized expert in the field of soil vapor flux sampling.
d.
Figure 5-1, the example form appears to be incomplete. Column labels for temperatures and gas concentrations are missing. Additionally the page number is missing.

Response: This figure has been corrected and is now Attachment 1.
e.
Section 6.0, the page numbering for the SOP begins at Page 1 again at Section 6.0. Page numbering of an SOP should be consecutive and non-redundant.

Response: The page numbering has been corrected.
f.
Section 8.3, 1st paragraph, last sentence, the sentence reads, “Reanalysis or resembling may be recommended at this time if data are determined to be unacceptable…” Did the author intend, “Reanalysis or resampling may be recommended…”? (underline added for emphasis Please correct this issue.

Response: This sentence has been corrected.
g.
Section 9.0, page 10, please explain what the term “malls” refers to in the last sentence of this section.

Response: This has been corrected to read ‘MDLs’.
h.
Section 9.3, page 17, this section refers to the commercial laboratory QUALITY MANUAL (July 2001) as being attached to the SOP. The QUALITY MANUAL (July 2001) is not appended to the SOP.

Response: This has been corrected. The reference is now to the laboratory manual included in the project QAPP.
8.
SOP-19, page 1, last paragraph, BRC refers to decontamination procedures while the topic of the SOP is Borehole Abandonment. The paragraph should be revised to reflect the focus on borehole abandonment.

Response: This paragraph has been corrected.
9.
SOP-29, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Section 3.0, page 4, it is suggested that the location (including map) and phone numbers for the closest hospital and fire department be included.

Response: This information is provided in the project Health and Safety Plan. A reference to this plan has been added.
b.
Section 8.1, page 17, item 12 BRC should define FOL, see previous comments regarding acronyms.

Response: This term has been replaced with ‘Project Manager.’
c.
Section 9.0, the References section includes a full description for the OSHA document referred to in Section 1.0 but does not include the information for DOT and EPA listed here.

Response: This information has been provided.

10.
SOP-32, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
General, please explain if each XRF value is an average of several readings or single readings. Providing this type of information can help with the development of a data analysis approach.

Response: Because of limitations with XRF sampling, and it’s inappropriateness for use for the project, this SOP has been removed.

b.
General, please explain how the laboratory results will be used with the field XRF data. Will the results be evaluated for correlation? Will the field results be adjusted based on laboratory results? Some discussion should be included in this SOP to understand how all the data will be assessed.

Response: Because of limitations with XRF sampling, and it’s inappropriateness for use for the project, this SOP has been removed.

c.
Section 7.2.3, pages 10 and 11, the detection limit equation needs clarification. Is D.L. = [3*(2*BC)^0.5 * (concentration of standard)]/standard net count or is (2)^0.5 a factor? What parameters require the square root to be taken? Are the numbers, 3 and 2, factors? The equation as written is confusing, please clarify.

Response: Because of limitations with XRF sampling, and it’s inappropriateness for use for the project, this SOP has been removed.

d.
Section 7.2.3, pages 10 and 11, the signal to noise equation and text is also confusing. Is the numerator (total signal + the background)^0.5 or is only the total signal taken to the ½ power? What is meant by “Use the following equation to determine the percent signal acceptance (which should be 10 percent).” 10 percent of what? This acceptance criterion is unclear, please clarify.

Response: Because of limitations with XRF sampling, and it’s inappropriateness for use for the project, this SOP has been removed.

11.
SOP-35, Section 6.0, page 5, step 3, BRC states, “Place blue ice packs around soil and water samples to maintain necessary temperatures during shipment.” However, in SOP5, Section 4.7.1, page 21 BRC states, “Frozen blue ice” is not recommended. In SOP 6, Section 4.3.2, page 11 BRC states, “In addition, experience has shown that blue ice is inadequate to maintain sample temperature and it will not be used for sample preservation.” BRC should take a consistent approach to ensuring sample temperature during shipment.

Response: References to blue ice have been removed. In addition, a consistent approach to maintaining sample temperature during shipment has been implemented.

12.
SOP-36, Section 3.0, page 2, BRC refers to Table 1 and Table 2 in Attachment 1. This attachment was not included with the SOP.

Response: Reference to these tables is now to the ASTM guidance, and references to an attachment have been removed.
13.
SOP-37, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Section 4.1.1, page 5, please be advised that including a reference or table of appropriate container types would be valuable to this part of the SOP.

Response: Reference to the project QAPP, which contains sample container requirements, has been provided.
b.
Section 4.4.1.1, pages 9 and 10, BRC states “Coelution of the target analytes is not acceptable unless the compounds are distinguished and quantified by two different types of detectors in use at that time.” Coelution should have some quantitative definition (or reference to one) so that the analysts can determine when a problem exists.

Response: Comment noted; however no change has been made to the SOP. This language is from a State of California guidance document and no other definition is provided. Although this SOP has been included, it is unlikely that this procedure will be used at the site. Instead vapor flux per SOP-16 will be conducted. Should BRC use active soil gas investigations, this SOP will be revised in a future work plan.
c.
Section 4.4.1.3, page 12, the first full paragraph on page 12 discusses the need to reanalyze samples when the concentration of constituents exceeds 50% of the highest concentration of the calibration range. The reason for this criterion is unclear, if a calibration model has been determined acceptable (e.g. via an r2 or other specification) why should samples not exceed 50% of the highest level. This criterion should be clarified.

Response: Comment noted; however no change has been made to the SOP. This language is from a State of California guidance document and no other definition is provided. Although this SOP has been included, it is unlikely that this procedure will be used at the site. Instead vapor flux per SOP-16 will be conducted. Should BRC use active soil gas investigations, this SOP will be revised in a future work plan.
d.
Section 4.4.1.3, page 12, in the second full paragraph on page 12 the SOP states, “Surrogate analysis and second column confirmation are not mandatory.” Does this only apply to GC/MS analyses or all GC analyses? The reason for not using second column confirmation needs further clarification. If this is meant to apply to GC analyses the dropping of second column confirmation should be justified.

Response: The issue of second column confirmation is addressed in Section 3.4.1.2, therefore, this sentence has been removed.
e.
Section 4.4.1.3, page 12, in the fourth full paragraph on page 12 the SOP states, “If high VOC concentration in an area is known from previous soil gas analysis the procedures specified in this SOP regarding high concentration samples are not necessary when analyzing samples from the area in question.” It is unclear what is meant by “…the procedures specified in this SOP regarding high concentration samples…” No such delineation for “high concentration samples” is specified in the SOP. Also, please discuss what procedures are not required for high concentration samples, and why they would be exempt.

Response: This sentence has been removed from the SOP.
f.
Section 4.4.1.4, page 16, the bullet that begins with “Environmental Sample” indicates sample concentration should be specified in µg/L. Gas concentrations should also specify temperature and pressure when these units are used. If the analyses assume nominal temperature and pressure or standard temperature and pressure (e.g. STP) this should be stated. Also, the data reporting should include a quality assurance summary and an explanation of any qualifications with the data. 
Response: A bullet listing “Sample temperature and pressure (if gas sample is collected)” is listed immediately below reference to Concentration in µg/L. Also, data validation and qualification procedures are described elsewhere (e.g., the project QAPP).
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